OMB No. 0651-0011 (axp. 4/94)		ENT OF COMMERCE and Trademark Offici
Tab settings □ □ □ ▼ 100799198  To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: P	Igners record the attached wishest decreased	<b>V</b>
1. Name of conveying party(les):  (1) Jonathan WILLINGER  Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? U Yes 25 No.	Name and address of receiving party(ies     Name: RANDY HANGERS     Internal Address:	
3. Nature of conveyance;		50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 5
₩A Assignment LI Merger	Street Address: 25 East Union	Avenue
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name		
U Other	Clly: East Rutherfor&lale: NJ	ZIP: 07073
Execution Date: August 11, 1998	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? U Yes <b>X</b> No	
DOCKET NO - RNDV 15 257	ached? U Yes U No	
DOCKET No.: RNDY 15.257  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents	involved: 1
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: HELFGOTT & KARAS, P.C.	Total number of applications and patents     Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)	00
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: HELFGOTT & KARAS, P.C.  Internal Address: EMPIRE STATE BUILDING	6. Total number of applications and patents 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)	00
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: HELFGOTT & KARAS, P.C.  Internal Address: EMPIRE STATE BUILDING  60TH FLOOR  Street Address: 350 5TH AVENUE  City: New York State: N.Y. ZIP: 10118  Fel. No.: (212) 643-5000	6. Total number of applications and patents  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)	00 account
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: HELFGOTT & KARAS, P.C.  Internal Address: EMPIRE STATE BUILDING  60TH FLOOR  Street Address: 350 5TH AVENUE  City: New York State: N.Y. ZIP: 10118  Sel. No.: (212) 643-5000	6. Total number of applications and patents  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)	00 account

Mall documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 2023 t

Signature

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

Any fee due with this paper, not fully covered by an enclosed check, may be charged on Deposit Acct. No. 08-1634

Samson Helfgott

Reg. No.: 23,072

Name of Person Signing

Filed by Express Mail (Receipt No. EH3605 7465 05) or 140 II 1998 pursuent to 37 C.F.R. 1.10. by 10 1971 1992

8/11/98

2

Date

REEL: 9390 FRAME: 0542

## ASSIGNMENT

MOLDED GA	
or which	
(check one)	(X) an application is being filed concurrently herewith,
	C. Long and Continue for Change of the Marine State of Change
	[ ] an application for a Patent of the United States was filed on and given Application Secret No.
d WHEREAS,	RANDY HANGERS
iving a place of busing	est at 25 East Union Avenue
	East Rulbertord, NJ 07074, ASSIGNEE
desirous of obtaining	the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application.
NOW THERE	FORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to me in hand paid, and other good
	ion, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned,
	, and by these presents does hereby self, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE.
	resentatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and
e said United States a	pplication and all divisions, renewals and commutations thereof, and all Patents of the United
	much thereon and all reassues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property
otection, including, w	enhout limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may be reafter be
ed for said invention	in any country of countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such
pousions and the righ	nt to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the
	ed States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other
	or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable;
rificates and designs	al property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventor's which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States
	and the property of the straining of many committee to the complete to the Confession of the Confession of the committee to the Confession of the Confession
m an examplois, tener	wals and roissues thereof;
	wals and roissues thereof;
ASSIGNOR au y Official of any coun	wals and reissues thereof;  thorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and try or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence.
ASSIGNOR au y Official of any coun	wals and roissues thereof;
ASSIGNOR au y Official of any coun forms of industrial pr	wals and reissues thereof;  thorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and try or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence.
ASSIGNOR au- y Official of any coun- forms of industrial pr coossors, legal represe	wals and reissues thereof;  thorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and try or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence operty protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its margives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument; and
ASSIGNOR au- y Official of any coun- forms of industrial processors, legal representations.	wals and reissues thereof;  thorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and try or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence operty protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its markives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument; and venants and agrees that he has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and has
ASSIGNOR au- y Official of any coun- forms of industrial processors, legal representations.	wals and reissues thereof;  thorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and try or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence operty protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its margives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument; and
ASSIGNOR au- y Official of any coun forms of industrial pr ccassors, legal represe ASSIGNOR co- t executed, and will no ASSIGNOR fur	wals and reissues thereof;  thorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and try or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence operty protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its intatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument; and venants and agrees that he has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and has not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith; and ther covenants and agrees that he will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal
ASSIGNOR au- y Official of any count forms of industrial pr coassors, legal represe ASSIGNOR co- t executed, and will no ASSIGNOR fur ASSIGNOR fur resentatives and assig	thorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and fry or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence operty protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its intatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument; and venants and agrees that he has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and has not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith; and there covenants and agrees that he will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal ms, any facts known respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful
ASSIGNOR au- y Official of any coun- forms of industrial pr- ccassors, legal represe  ASSIGNOR co- a executed, and will no  ASSIGNOR fur presentatives and assig- pers, execute all divisi-	wals and reissues thereof;  thorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and try or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence operty protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its natatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument; and venants and agrees that he has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and has of execute, any agreement in conflict herewith; and  ther covenants and agrees that he will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal ms, any facts known respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful onal, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful onths, and generally do
ASSIGNOR au- y Official of any coun- forms of industrial pr- coassors, legal represe  ASSIGNOR con- t executed, and will no  ASSIGNOR fur oresentatives and assig- pers, execute all divisions crything possible to air-	wals and reissues thereof;  thorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and firty or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence operty protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its natives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument; and venants and agrees that he has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and has be execute, any agreement in conflict herewith; and  ther covenants and agrees that he will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal res, any facts known respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful onal, continuing, reissue and toreign applications, make all rightful onths, and generally do ditte-said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce
ASSIGNOR au- y Official of any coun- forms of industrial pr- coassors, legal represe  ASSIGNOR con- t executed, and will no  ASSIGNOR fur oresentatives and assig- pers, execute all divisions crything possible to air-	wals and reissues thereof;  thorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and try or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence operty protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its natatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument; and venants and agrees that he has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and has of execute, any agreement in conflict herewith; and  ther covenants and agrees that he will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal ms, any facts known respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful onal, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful onths, and generally do
ASSIGNOR au- y Official of any coun- forms of industrial pr- coassors, legal represe  ASSIGNOR con- t executed, and will no  ASSIGNOR fur presentatives and assigners, execute all divisions crything possible to air	wals and reissues thereof;  thorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and firty or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence operty protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its natives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument; and venants and agrees that he has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and has be execute, any agreement in conflict herewith; and  ther covenants and agrees that he will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal res, any facts known respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful onal, continuing, reissue and toreign applications, make all rightful onths, and generally do ditte-said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce
ASSIGNOR autorial processors, legal represent executed, and will interest assignment of the second executed and series of the second executed and series of the second execute all division experies of the series o	thorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and fry or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence operty protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its intatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument; and venants and agrees that he has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and has or execute, any agreement in conflict herewith; and there covenants and agrees that he will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal ms, any facts known respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful onal, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do disposad ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce direction in all countries.
ASSIGNOR autority official of any count forms of industrial processors, legal representations and will not executed, and will not executed, and will not executed all division execute all division exper protection for said per protection for said through of sole or first enter's Signature	thorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and try or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence operty protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its natatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument; and venants and agrees that he has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and has of execute, any agreement in conflict herewith; and there covenants and agrees that he will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal responsibility in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful onal, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do dithe said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce direvention in all countries.
ASSIGNOR autority Official of any count forms of industrial processors, legal represent executed, and will not executed, and will not executed and assigners, execute all division exper protection for said per protection for said and the processor of the enter's Signature.	thorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and fry or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence operty protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its intatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument; and venants and agrees that he has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and has not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith; and there covenants and agrees that he will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal ms, any facts known respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful onal, continuing, reissue and toteign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do d the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce d invention in all countries.  Date
ASSIGNOR autorition of soile or first enter's Signature  ASSIGNOR for executed, and will not executed, and will not executed all divisions, execute all divisions per protection for said enter's Signature indence in a second content of soile or first enter's Signature indence in a second country in a second content of soile or first enter's Signature indence in a second country in a second content of soile or first enter's Signature indence in a second country in the second countr	thorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and try or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence operty protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its natatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument; and venants and agrees that he has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and has of execute, any agreement in conflict herewith; and there covenants and agrees that he will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal responsibility in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful onal, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do dithe said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce direvention in all countries.
ASSIGNOR autority of forms of industrial processors, legal representations and will not executed, and will not executed, and will not executed all divisions execute all divisions per protection for said thin and of sole or first entor's Signature of the action of the	thorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and try or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence operty protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its intatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument; and venants and agrees that he has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and has of execute, any agreement in conflict herewith; and there covenants and agrees that he will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal ms, any facts known respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful onal, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do d the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce d invention in all countries.  Date  Orizonship O. 5.
ASSIGNOR autorial processors, legal representations and will increase and assigners, executed and division executed and division presentatives and assigners, execute all division presentatives and assigners, execute all division presentation for an appear protection for a protectio	thorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and try or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence operty protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its intatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument; and venants and agrees that he has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and has bet execute, any agreement in conflict herewith; and ther covenants and agrees that he will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal ms, any facts known respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful onal, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do dithe said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce direvention in all countries.  Date  Critizenship Q S.  Critizenship Q S.
ASSIGNOR autority of forms of industrial processors, legal representations of second district of the control of	thorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and fry or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence operty protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its intatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument; and venants and agrees that he has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and has of execute, any agreement in conflict herewith; and there covenants and agrees that he will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal ins, any facts known respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful onal, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do d the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce d invention in all countries.  Date  Critizenship O. 5.  Critizenship O. 5.
ASSIGNOR autority of forms of industrial processors, legal representations of second and will not assigned a second and will not assigners, execute all division of second for said and second processors of the second sec	thorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and fry or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence operty protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its intatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument; and venants and agrees that he has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and has not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith; and there covenants and agrees that he will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal ms, any facts known respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful onal, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do d the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce d invention in all countries.  Date  Critizenship 0.5.  Critizenship 0.5.
ASSIGNOR autropy Official of any countries of industrial processors, legal representations and will not executed, and will not executed, and will not execute all division erything possible to air oper protection for said entering possible to air oper protection for said entering possible to air oper protection for said entering and finance of second joint tond inventor's Signang and entering indence	thorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and try or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence operty protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its intatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument; and execute, any agreement in conflict herewith; and there execute, any agreement in conflict herewith; and there covenants and agrees that he will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal ins, any facts known respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful onal, continuing, reissue and toreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do dithe-said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce direction in all countries.  Date  Contamiship O.5.
ASSIGNOR autropy Official of any countries of industrial processors, legal representations and will not executed, and will not executed, and will not execute all division erything possible to air oper protection for said entering possible to air oper protection for said entering possible to air oper protection for said entering and finance of second joint tond inventor's Signang and entering indence	thorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and fry or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence operty protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its intatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument; and venants and agrees that he has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and has not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith; and there covenants and agrees that he will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal ms, any facts known respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful onal, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do d the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce d invention in all countries.  Date  Critizenship 0.5.  Critizenship 0.5.
ASSIGNOR autority of forms of industrial processors, legal representations, legal representations, legal representations, legal representations, and assigners, execute all divisions of solid or sper protection for spirituding possible to air oper protection for spirituding of solid or first spirituding of solid or first spirituding of second joint and inventor's Signand inventor's Signand inventor's Signand inventor's Signand inventor's Signand in Office Address	thorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and try or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence operty protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its intatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument; and venants and agrees that he has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and has not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith; and there coverants and agrees that he will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal ms, any facts known respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful onal, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful onths, and generally do d the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce direction in all countries.  Date  Chizenship  Date  Citizenship  Date  Citizenship  Date  Citizenship
ASSIGNOR autority of ordered and will no coassors, legal representatives and assigners, execute all division extensives and assigners, execute all division experimentatives and assigners, execute all division experimentatives and assigners, execute all division experimentation for an entering possible to aimper protection for an entering signature sidence. Tena exidence Tena exidence at Office Address 5.	thorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and try or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence operty protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its intatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument; and venants and agrees that he has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and has not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith; and ther covenants and agrees that he will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal ms, any facts known respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful ontinuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do dithe said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce differential in all countries.  Date  Citizenship  Date  Citizenship  Date  Citizenship
ASSIGNOR autority of official of any count forms of industrial processors, legal representations, legal representations, legal representations, and assigners, execute all divisions of the protection for said enter's Signature in Office Address 5. I name of second joint ond Inventor's Signature of Office Address 5. I name of third joint in the form of the for	there coverants and agrees that he has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and has be execute, any agreement in conflict herewith, and there coverants and agrees that he will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its secure any agreement in conflict herewith, and there coverants and agrees that he will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal means, any facts known respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do d the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce direction in all countries.  Critizenship  Date  Critizenship  Date  Critizenship  Date  Date
ASSIGNOR autority of forms of industrial processors, legal representations, legal representations, and will not assigned and will not assigned and will not assigned assigners, execute all divisions per protection for said per protection for said per protection for said and formations of second joint and inventor's Signand and Inventor's Signa	thorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and try or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence operty protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its intatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument; and venants and agrees that he has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and has not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith; and ther covenants and agrees that he will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal ms, any facts known respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful ontinuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do dithe said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce differential in all countries.  Date  Citizenship  Date  Citizenship  Date  Citizenship